
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 4 July 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the Public and Press 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

5. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Meadowfield 
Store, 43 Frederick Street North, Durham, DH7 8NB  (Pages 7 - 
86) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
26 June 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors L Mavin, E Peeke and M Wilson 
 
 

Contact:  Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 28 March 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  L Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Hunt and M Wilson 
 
Also in Attendance:  

H Johnson – Licensing Officer 
C Hazell – Durham County Council Solicitor  
Sergeant C Dickenson – Durham Constabulary  
PC I Robertson – Durham Constabulary  
P Clarke – Durham Constabulary Solicitor  
T Haley – Licence Holder 
R Taylor – Licence Holder’s Solicitor  

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Peeke and Councillor 
I McLean.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Review of a Premises Licence - The Drunken Duck, 91a Claypath, 
Durham, DH1 1RG  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader gave Members an update on the review of the 
premises licence in respect of the Drunken Duck, 91a Claypath, Durham (for 
copy of report, see file of minutes). Members were informed that discussions 
had taken place between the owner of the Drunken Duck and Durham 
Constabulary since the summary review hearing on 6 March, with both 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



parties now in agreement with new conditions outlined in the report to 
replace existing conditions. It was noted that an application had been made 
to name a new Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) in Mr Coles. Further 
discussions had taken place and an Identification (ID) Scanner was being 
installed which was confirmed by an email showing the scanner had been 
ordered.  
 
Councillor Hunt asked if an additional condition could be added making it 
mandatory for door supervisors to wear body cameras and also around 
attendance at Pub Watch.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members that the question regarding 
door supervisors would be best asked of the Licence Holder, adding that it 
was advised by Pub Watch not to add attendance as a condition so this 
wouldn’t be appropriate.  
 
In response to Councillor Hunt, the Licence Holder’s Solicitor, Mr Richard 
Taylor noted that cameras had already been bought so this wouldn’t be an 
issue, Mr Taylor added that Pub Watch was a volunteer group and there 
could be issues around attendance if made a condition, adding that a 
representative would be attending the meetings.  
 
Councillor Brown asked who was responsible for the staffing of the premises.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members it was the responsibility of 
the owner. The Licence Holder’s Solicitor noted that on the night of the 
incident a professional company with a good reputation had provided the 
staff, and the firm had been relied on to provide a professional service which 
had not been the case.  
 
Durham Constabulary Solicitor, Mr Clarke addressed the Committee and 
noted that after the incident there was concern regarding the lack of 
enga
[...]
ing the name change was something to be 
considered.  
 
In summing up, the Licence Holder’s Solicitor noted the Licence Holder had 
worked hard to remedy all issues, had been let down by the door staff on the 
night and hoped the Committee would lift the suspension on the licence.  
 
The Chair commented that the incident had been horrific and hoped it would 
not be repeated. 
 
At 10.10 am The Committee Resolved to retire to deliberate the application 
in private. After re-convening at 10.50 am, the Chair delivered the Sub-
Committee’s decision. In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee 
considered the report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change, together with representations from Durham Constabulary, 
the Licence Holder and the Licence Holder’s Solicitor. Members also took 
into account the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  
 
Resolved:  
 

a) That the agreed conditions and new condition regarding body cameras 
be imposed, in order to promote the licensing objectives. These will 
replace the current conditions on the licence.  

 
b) That the interim steps be modified, to lift the suspension and impose 

the agreed conditions and new condition, regarding body cameras, 
starting immediately in accordance with s. 53D of the Licensing Act 
2003. These interim steps apply until the end of the period given for 
appealing against this decision (21 days) or if this decision is appealed 
against, the time the appeal is disposed of.  Following this, the review 
hearing decision in paragraph a) will commence.   

 
 

Page 6



           

        

 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

4th July 2023 

 Application for the grant of a      

Premises Licence 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Rural 
Communities and Highways 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Brandon 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the grant of a Premises Licence for Meadowfield Store, 43 Frederick 
Street North, Durham DH7 8NB 

2 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

3 The application requests the granting of a new Premises Licence and 
was submitted to the Licensing Authority on 6th April 2023 by Arka 
Licensing Consultants on behalf of the applicant Mr Tharmarajah 
Sriskantharajah. 

4 The hearing for the consideration of this application has been previously 
adjourned on two occasions to ensure that the applicant and one of the 
other persons making representation could be in attendance.  In these 
circumstances, the Licensing Authority considered adjournment of the 
hearing to be in the public interest and issued notices extending the 
time limit for a hearing. 

5 The application requests the following: 

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption off the premises from 06:00 
hours until 23:00 hours Monday to Sunday inclusive. 

• Opening Hours from 06:00 hours until 23:00 hours Monday to 
Sunday inclusive. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



6 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received 16 
representations opposing the application, all from Other Persons. 

7 Responses were received from the Durham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership, Fire Safety Authority, the Council’s Environmental Health 
Department and Durham Constabulary all confirming they had no 
comments to make regarding the application. 

8 The Planning Authority responded with comments for information only.  
These comments were forwarded onto the applicant.  

Recommendation(s) 

9 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to 
 promoting the licensing objectives. 

10 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

(a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing   
  objectives; 

(b) The representations (including supporting information) presented 
 by all parties; 

(c) The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
  relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 6; 

(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
  Licensing Act 2003 (as amended December 2022).  The relevant 
  parts of the guidance are attached at Appendix 7. 

Background 

11 Background information 

Applicant Mr Tharmarajah Sriskantharajah 

Type of Application: 

New Premises 
Licence 

Date received: 

6th April 2023 

Consultation ended: 

4th May 2023 

Details of the application 

12 An application for the grant of a new Premises Licence was received by 
the Licensing Authority on 6th April 2023.  A copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix 3. 

13 The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 
 served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 

Page 8



14 The activities and timings requested are as follows: 

 
Licensable Activities 
 

 
Days & Hours 

 
Supply of Alcohol 
(consumption off the 
premises) 
 

 

Monday to Sunday: 06:00 – 23:00 hrs 
 

 
Open to the public 
 

 

Monday to Sunday: 06:00 – 23:00 hrs 
 

  

15 The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to 
take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 
within the application’s Operating Schedule at Appendix 3. 

The Representations 

16 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received 16 
objections, from the following other persons: 

• Councillor Jonathan Elmer (other person) 

• Councillor Paul Taylor (other person) 

• Mr A Wilkinson (other person) 

• Ms K Parrish (other person) 

• Mrs D Stone (other person) 

• Ms H Franklin (other person) 

• Ms J Waggott (other person) 

• Mr A Gavaghan (other person) 

• Ms J Farrell (other person) 

• Mr D and Mrs M Robb (other persons) 

• Mr A Farrell (other person) 

• Ms C Stewart (other person) 

• Ms A Khan (other person) 

• Ms K Fagan (other person) 

• Ms JM Drane (other person) 

• Mr J and Ms G Wandless (other persons) 
 

17 The Licensing Authority deemed the objections/representations as 
relevant, relating to the following licensing objectives: 

 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

Page 9



• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

Copies of the objections/representations are attached at Appendix 4. 

18 Responses were received from the following Responsible Authorities 
confirming that they had no comments to make in relation to the 
application: 

• Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership 

• County Durham and Darlington Fire Safety Authority 

• Durham County Council’s Environmental Health Department 

• Durham Constabulary 
 
The Council’s Planning Department responded to the consultation with 
comments, for information only. 

Copies of these responses are attached at Appendix 5. 

The Parties 

19 The Parties to the hearing will be: 

• Mr Tharmarajah Sriskantharajah (applicant) 

• Mr Nira Suresh, Arka Licensing (applicant’s agent) 

• Councillor Jonathan Elmer (other person) 

• Councillor Paul Taylor (other person) 

• Mr A Wilkinson (other person) 

• Ms K Parrish (other person) 

• Mrs D Stone (other person) 

• Ms H Franklin (other person) 

• Ms J Waggott (other person) 

• Mr A Gavaghan (other person) 

• Ms J Farrell (other person) 

• Mr D and Mrs M Robb (other persons) 

• Mr A Farrell (other person) 

Page 10



• Ms C Stewart (other person) 

• Ms A Khan (other person) 

• Mr M Foster, Mincoffs Solicitors (Ms Khan’s Solicitor) 

• Ms K Fagan (other person) 

• Ms JM Drane (other person) 

• Mr J and Ms G Wandless (other persons) 

Options 

20 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with 
  the operating schedule accompanying the application and the  
  mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the 
operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory 
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(d) To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

(e) To reject the application. 

 

Main implications 

Legal Implications 

21 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which 
 have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the 
 Licensing Authority. 

 See Appendix 1. 

Consultation 

22 The premises licence application was subject to a 28-day consultation. 

See Appendix 1 

Page 11



Conclusion 

23 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant 
of a premises licence in light of the representations received. 

 

Background papers 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended December 2022) 

Other useful documents 

• None 

 

 

Contact: 

 

Yvonne Raine 

 

Tel:  03000 265256 

   

  

Page 12



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a
[...]
ty and/or 
Local Weights and Measures 
Authority 

Section 147 Allowing the sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or 
Local Weights and Measures 
Authority 

Section 147A Persistently selling alcohol to children Police and/or Local Weights and 
Measures Authority 

Section 149 Purchase of alcohol by or on behalf of 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 150 Consumption of alcohol by children Police and/or Licensing Authority 
Section 151 Delivering alcohol to children Police and/or Licensing Authority 
Section 152 Sending a child to obtain alcohol Police and/or Licensing Authority 
Section 153 Prohibition of unsupervised sales by 

children 
Police and/or Licensing Authority 

 

  

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2023
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Meadowfield Store, 43 Frederick Street North, Durham, DH7 8NB
	2. The licensing objectives
	Crime and disorder
	Public safety
	Ensuring safe departure of those using the premises
	Maintenance and repair
	Safe capacities
	Public nuisance
	Protection of children from harm
	Offences relating to the sale and supply of alcohol to children

	Table of relevant offences under the 2003 Act





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 4 July 2023 at 9.30 am 

At a  
  
Present:  

Councillor L Mavin in the Chair 

 

Members of the Sub-Committee: 

Councillors C Hampson and M Wilson  
 

Also Present: 
C Hazell – Council’s Solicitor  
H Johnson – Licensing Team Leader  
 
Applicant: 
Mr David Dadds, Dadds Licensing Solicitors (representing the Applicant)  
Mr S Kanapathi, Arka Licensing (Applicant’s Agent) 
Mr Tharmarajah Sriskantharajah (Applicant)  
 
Also in attendance: 
Ms J Drane (other person)  
Mr M Foster, Mincoffs Solicitors (Solicitor for Ms A Khan) 
Ms H Franklin (other person) 
Mr A Gavaghan (other person) 
Ms A Khan (other person)  
Ms K Parrish (other person) 
Mr T Robson (Licensing Consultant)  
 

 

 

1 Apologies  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Meadowfield 
Store, 43 Frederick Street North, Durham, DH7 8NB  
 
Prior to the presentation of the report, Mr Dadds, solicitor for the Applicant 
addressed the Sub-Committee to request that the supplementary bundle of 
additional information submitted on behalf of Ms Khan in objection to the 
application, be disregarded. The request was made on the grounds that it 
introduced new information and it had not been submitted within the 28 day 
representation period.  
 
The Applicant’s solicitor’s view was that Ms Khan, whose family operated a 
convenience store in close proximity to the application premises, had a 
vested interest.  He also stated that the Licensing Consultant, Mr Robson, 
who undertook the exercise referred to in the additional information, was 
associated with Mincoffs Solicitors, who were in attendance at the meeting, 
to represent Ms Khan. The Solicitor for the Applicant highlighted that the 
exercise referred to in the additional information took place on 3 May, that 
the representation deadline was the 4 May and the additional information had 
not been served on the parties until Friday 30 June.  Whilst an adjournment 
could be sought, the solicitor for the Applicant felt that would cause 
unnecessary delay to the matter which had had been adjourned on two 
previous occasions.  
 
Representing Ms Khan, Mr Foster addressed the Sub-Committee, clarifying 
that Mr Robson, Licensing Consultant, was employed by Mincoffs Solicitors 
to conduct training.  He added that Ms Khan’s concerns had been 
documented in her original representation and that she had sought evidence 
from Mr Robson, as Section 182 guidance of the Licensing Act 2003 stated 
that decisions should be evidence based.  He added that further delay in 
serving the evidence was caused due to the necessity to redact the 
documents.      
 
The Applicant’s Solicitor reiterated that the Licensing Consultant was 
instructed to carry out the exercise on 3 May, that the final day of the 
representation period was 4 May and that statutory guidance was clear that 
new representations should not be allowed.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader informed the Sub-Committee that Ms Khan had 
requested that the Licensing Team disregard her previous emails and 
therefore previous correspondence from Ms Khan was not included in the 
paperwork.  



 
At approximately 9.40am, the Sub-Committee retired to consider the 
admission of the additional information.   
 
On reconvening at approximately 9.55am, the Sub-Committee reconvened 
and the Chair informed the parties that the additional information was to be 
disregarded as it was new evidence which had not been disclosed within the 
28 day representation period.  The Sub-Committee had considered Ms 
Khan’s representation as contained in the papers and this did not include 
detail with regard to illegal vapes.  The allegations contained in the additional 
information were new and were made outside the representation period, 
therefore, the Sub-Committee could not have regard to them. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report for the grant of a Premises 
Licence at Meadowfield Store, 43 Frederick Street North, Durham, DH7 8NB 
(for copy of report see file of minutes).   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the hearing had previously been adjourned on two 
occasions and notices extending the time limit for the hearing had been 
issued. During the consultation period,16 representations had been received 
opposing the application, that no comments had been received from the 
responsible authorities with the exception of the planning authority who had  
responded with comments for information only. The Licensing Team Leader 
confirmed that, following discussions, the Applicant had agreed to amend 
their requested licensable hours to 7am until 10am, seven days a week. 
 
There were no questions in response to the Licensing Team Leader’s 
presentation. 
 
The Chair then invited representations from the Objectors.   
 
Ms Khan’s Solicitor addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the 
application.  He informed the Sub-Committee that Ms Khan’s family operated 
a convenience store in the vicinity and that Ms Khan also resided in the area, 
therefore, Ms Khan was well-placed to comment on the difficulties being 
experienced relating to anti-social behaviour in the neighbourhood.  He 
explained Ms Khan’s concerns regarding the possible adverse impact 
resulting from another licensed operator; that Ms Khan had very little 
knowledge about the Applicant and that no operating schedule had 
accompanied the application. He reminded the Sub-Committee that Section 
182 guidance stated that licensing authorities should expect applicants to 
prepare an operating schedule to set out steps to protect children from harm 
on the premises. Ms Khan was also concerned at the lack of information with 
regard to proxy sales, CCTV coverage and the sale of alcohol from 7 am to 
10 pm which she felt would increase the anti-social behaviour issues 
currently being experiencing.   



Ms Khan’s solicitor drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the comments 
provided in relation to the conditions on the premises licence which were 
detailed in the papers.  
 
In response to questions from her representative, Ms Khan confirmed that 
she had worked at the family store which, was approximately 200 yards from 
the application premises for approximately 10 years.  She commented on the 
high level of anti-social behaviour and reported that she had suffered verbal 
abuse, that the council bins were vandalised on a daily basis and that staff 
regularly had to carry out litter-picks outside the premises  Ms Khan informed 
the Sub-Committee that staff frequently challenged sales of alcohol and 
challenges were often met with aggression.  Ms Khan remarked that she had 
noticed fewer elderly people were visiting the shop which, in her view, was 
due to their fear of anti-social behaviour and she added that another 
convenience store would add to the problems.  
 
Ms Khan then answered questions from the Applicant’s solicitor. She 
confirmed that the family store promoted the licensing objectives, that it 
refused under-age sales and that that staff were trained to do so, without 
causing conflict.  Ms Khan outlined her understanding of the licensing 
objectives and she added that fair competition was not a concern for her.  
She explained that whilst the family business could operate until 11pm, the 
family chose not to do so and the store closed at 9.00pm.  As a resident, Ms 
Khan was of the opinion that it was detrimental to the community for 
businesses to operate later than 9pm.  
  
On questioning by the Sub-Committee, Ms Khan responded that the family 
store opened at 7.00am. The Licensing Team Leader clarified that the Khan 
family premises was licenced from 8.00am-11.00pm Monday-Saturday and 
from 10.00am–10.30pm on Sundays.  When asked by the Sub-Committee 
what measures were taken to prevent proxy sales, Ms Khan explained that 
suspicious behaviour was monitored by observing people on the street and 
with the use of cameras and she added that she had refused sales in the 
past. 
 
Ms Franklin then spoke in objection to the application.  She informed the 
Sub-Committee that she had resided at 37 Frederick Street North for over 30 
years and she had seen a decline in the area over recent years, particularly 
in relation to the behaviour of young people.  Ms Franklin commented that 
there had been an increase in the number of young people congregating in 
gangs in the area, leading to alcohol-fuelled anti-social behaviour. This 
included damage to property and vehicles, littering, graffitiing and vandalism 
of the local park.  Ms Franklin had also observed an increase in the number 
of young people carrying alcohol and vapes. She spoke anecdotally of 
elderly people who felt intimidated and were reluctant to leave their houses.  



In addition, she raised concerns at the possible increase in traffic on the 
A690 and further parking issues caused by another business operating.   
 
The Licensing Team Leader asked Ms Franklin if she was aware of how the 
youths were obtaining the alcohol, Ms Franklin responded that she could not 
confirm that as there were a number of places that sold alcohol in the vicinity 
and she added that she was unsure as to whether the young people were 
buying the alcohol at Meadowfield or Brandon.  
 
Objecting to the application, Mr Gavaghan summarised the anti-social 
behaviour he had witnessed, including vandalism and damage to cars.  He 
expressed disappointment that whilst the community had raised money to 
repair the damage to the park caused by vandals, the park was repeatedly 
vandalised.  He reported incidents of underage alcohol sales, verbal abuse, 
theft and youths congregating in the area and setting fire to bins. Mr 
Gavaghan also gave his view that public safety would be compromised due 
to a lack of allocated parking for the proposed premises and the possible 
increase in traffic on the busy road nearby.  He highlighted that his property 
was above the application premises and he was concerned at the risk of fire, 
noise nuisance and littering. Mr Gavaghan also spoke of his concerns that 
young children were witnessing verbal abuse and anti-social behaviour and 
residents felt intimidated by the fear of violence.  
 
Ms Parrish, also speaking in objection to the application, echoed the previous 
comments and spoke as a parent living at Browney which is approximately a 
five-minute walk away from the shops.  She informed the Sub-Committee 
that she visits the park, which is repeatedly vandalised, with her children.  
She raised concerns that the youths congregate on the front street where 
there are a number of shops selling alcohol and she described the 
environment as unpleasant for school children and residents who use the 
local bus stop. She highlighted the importance of keeping residents safe, in 
particular, young children and she was disappointed that the police had 
made no representations as she was aware of a number of complaints that 
had been made to the police.  Ms Parrish concluded by stating that granting 
the application would promote anti-social behaviour in the area.  
 
Objector, Mrs Drane outlined her main concern was the anti-social 
behaviour.  As a co-owner of number 42 Frederick Street North, she 
informed the Sub-Committee that she regularly suffered from anti-social 
behaviour caused by youths congregating outside her house who often, 
under the influence of alcohol, shout abuse and leave empty bottles of 
alcohol, fast-food packaging and other litter, on her doorstep.   
 
The Chair then invited the Applicant to make representations.  
 



The Applicant’s solicitor clarified that the application was for a premises 
licence from 7am to 10pm and the premises was to be a commercial retail 
unit.   
 
He highlighted that no responsible authorities were in attendance and, there 
had been no objection to the original application which had requested 
licensable activity from 6am to 11pm and he considered the objection from 
Ms Khan to be a trade objection.  The Applicant’s solicitor commented that 
as the premises would have CCTV cameras installed, this could assist 
neighbouring businesses as it may reduce anti-social behaviour and that all 
staff would be fully trained.  He pointed out that the proposed conditions in 
the operating schedule had satisfied the responsible authorities.  He noted 
that Ms Khan confirmed that her family business strived to ensure the 
licensing objectives were promoted and the Applicant intended to do the 
same.  He outlined that cameras will be used to identify suspicious behaviour 
and proxy sales and that the Applicant intended to gain knowledge of his 
customers. The Applicant’s solicitor informed the Sub-Committee that he had 
visited the application location that morning and he found the area to be 
clean and tidy.  He gave the view that competition was healthy as it provided 
the community with choice and he reiterated the steps the Applicant would 
take to promote the licensing objectives including that all staff would be 
trained in relation to Challenge 25 and that records of staff training would be 
available for inspection. The Sub-Committee was asked to note that the 
application was in line with the Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Applicant was a responsible retailer who would be purchasing alcohol and 
tobacco only from wholesalers.     
 
In response to a question from the Licensing Team Leader, the Applicant’s 
solicitor confirmed that, should the licence not be granted, the Applicant 
would, nonetheless, open the premises.   
 
Replying to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Applicant’s solicitor 
stated the Applicant would work in the premises and that the operating 
schedule included that a register of refused alcohol sales would be 
maintained, that a Challenge 25 scheme would be in operation, that there 
would be training for staff and the store would have an EPOS till system.  He 
added that, given the comments made at the hearing, a litter pick will be 
undertaken in the immediate vicinity of the application premises, that training 
on proxy sales would be enforced and the CCTV system would be operated 
and maintained responsibly. The solicitor clarified that the premises would be 
a convenience store.    
 
The Applicant’s solicitor then responded to questions from Ms Khan’s 
solicitor.  He provided clarification with regard to where the alcohol would be 
sold within the shop and that the operating schedule included a condition that 
CCTV coverage would encompass ingress and egress to the premises.   



Ms Khan’s Solicitor raised concern that if the cameras did not cover the area 
of the street, it would be difficult to identify proxy-sales.  
 
The Applicant’s solicitor responded that residents’ privacy must be taken into 
account and one of the objectors raised concern that CCTV camera 
coverage should not be intrusive.  The Applicant’s Solicitor confirmed that 
cameras would be angled on the public highway, away from homes and 
privacy blocks would be applied to screen house windows and doors so as 
not to infringe on residents’ privacy.    
 
In reply to a question from the Council’s solicitor, the Applicant’s solicitor 
confirmed that usually there will be two members of staff working in the shop.  
 
The Applicant’s solicitor also confirmed that the application premises would 
occupy the whole shop at number 43 Frederick Street North as per the plan 
at page 34 of the papers.  
 
The parties were then invited to sum-up.   
 
Ms Khan’s solicitor spoke of his client’s real concerns regarding another 
premises operating in the area, supplying age-restricted products.  He added 
that her concerns had been echoed by a number of the Objectors who had 
also reported regular occurrences of public nuisance and crime and disorder.  
He commented on Ms Khan’s disappointment that the police had not sought 
to make representation and the difficulties Ms Khan had experienced, 
working in her shop, which the solicitor commented, in his view, were not 
issues that could be addressed within the operating conditions, or, by the 
reduction in the operating hours.  Ms Khan’s solicitor concluded by saying 
that granting another premises licence threatened to increase the issues 
currently being experienced and therefore he requested the Sub-Committee 
to refuse the modified application due to the concerns raised by a number of 
residents with regard to another licensed premises operating in the area.  
 
Ms Khan added that her main concern was not competition from other 
businesses but the impact on the community which she would like to be a 
safe environment for families.   
   
In his summary, the Applicant’s solicitor reiterated his opinion that Ms Khan’s 
objection was a trade objection. He highlighted that Ms Khan’s family 
operated their premises without undermining the licensing objectives and 
there was no reason why the Applicant could not do the same. He noted that 
not only did the police and safeguarding have no objections, they wrote to 
confirm that they had no objections.  The solicitor commented that the 
concerns with regard to age restricted products had been addressed in the 
steps outlined in the application and therefore he requested that the 
application be granted, as amended.  



 
At approximately 10.50am, the Sub-Committee Resolved to retire in private 
to consider the application.   
 
At approximately 11.30am the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair 
delivered the decision of the Sub-Committee.  In reaching their decision the 
Sub-Committee considered the report of the Licensing Team Leader, the 
representations made by the Objectors and the Applicant.  Members also 
took into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 
182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 
To grant the amended application for the Premises Licence subject to the 
conditions that were consistent with the operating schedule and the 
mandatory conditions under the Licensing Act 2003 as well as two further 
conditions appropriate to promote the licensing objectives as follows: 
 

a) All staff training should be refreshed every 6 months, documented 
and be available for inspection by the Police and Licensing 
Authority on request. 

b) At the cessation of trading end day, the premises will operate a litter 
pick within 25 meters either side of the premises. 

 
The Premises Licence was granted for the following: 
 

Licensable Activities 
 

Proposed Day/Times 

Supply of alcohol (off-sales) 
 
 
Hours open to the public 

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours-
2200 hours 
 
Monday to Sunday 0600 hours-
2300 hours 

 
 

 


